## CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO REIMBURSE THE
MOUNTAIN VIEW WHISMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT A TOTAL OF
SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$700,000) AS THE CITY'S SHARE
OF THE COST TO INSTALL THE FIELD IMPROVEMENTS AT VARGAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

WHEREAS, in 2016, the Mountain View Whisman School District (MVWSD) Board of Trustees authorized initiation of the design process for a new school to be located next to the former Slater Elementary School site; and

WHEREAS, the City requested the MVWSD install artificial turf on the new school field at cost to the City; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2018, the City Council adopted a resolution approving the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Capital Improvement Program, which included funding for Slater School Field, Restroom and Traffic Signal, Project 19-55, including \$1,119,000 of funding for the City's share of cost for the field and restroom improvements; and

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2024, the City Council approved authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute a new Joint Use Agreement between the City and the MVWSD for Recreational Use of School Sites (JUA); and

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2024, the JUA was signed by both the City and MVWSD and provides the City access to maintain and operate the Vargas Elementary School field during nonschool hours; and

WHEREAS, the City Council accepted the field improvements for City maintenance and operations on April 23, 2024; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: that the City Council of the City of Mountain View authorizes the City Manager or designee to reimburse MVWSD a total of \$700,000 from Project 19-55 as the City's share of the cost to install field improvements at Vargas Elementary School; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that this Resolution shall be effective up on the date of its adoption.

\_\_\_\_\_

KC/4/RESO/205-04-23-24r